



\$~40

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 784/2025**

**NAYAN INDIA SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGIES
PVT. LTD.**

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Manisha Singh, Mr. Abhai
Pandey, Mr. Nishant Rai & Mr. S.
Venugopal, Advocates

Versus

**COVERT EYE TECHNOLOGIES PRIVATE LIMITED
& ANR.**

.....Defendants

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TEJAS KARIA

ORDER

% **26.08.2025**

I.A. 20875/2025

1. This is an Application filed by the Plaintiff under Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 seeking to file the documents in a sealed cover.
2. The learned Counsel for the Plaintiff submits that the Plaintiff wants to place on record certain confidential and sensitive documents in a redacted form as the same contain the Government Work Orders awarded to the Plaintiff by the Government of India.
3. None appears on behalf of the Defendants.
4. The learned Counsel for the Plaintiff submits that Defendants have been duly served and the advance copy of the present Application was also served to the Defendants' Counsel through e-mail and an Affidavit of Service dated 27.08.2025 has also been filed.



5. Considering the submissions made by the learned Counsel for the Plaintiff and the averments made in the present Application, the same is allowed. The Plaintiff is permitted to file the confidential documents in a sealed cover.
6. The Application stands disposed of.

TEJAS KARIA, J

AUGUST 26, 2025

‘gsr’

At 02:30 PM

7. At this stage, the learned Counsel for the Plaintiff submits that the advance service of this Application was done on the learned Counsel, who had filed Caveat on behalf of Defendant No. 1.
8. The learned Counsel for the Plaintiff further submits that a copy of the documents, to be filed in a sealed cover, will be provided to the learned Counsel for the Defendants in accordance with law.

TEJAS KARIA, J

AUGUST 26, 2025/sms