



\$~21

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 784/2025, I.A. 23030/2025 & I.A. 24599/2025**
NAYAN INDIA SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGIES
PVT. LTD.Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Swathi Sukumar, Senior Advocate
with Ms. Anju Agrawal, Mr. Manish
Aryan, Mr. Nishant Rai, Ms. Shivani
Singh, Ms. Akhya Anand & Mr. Ritik
Raghuvanshi, Advocates.

Versus

COVERT EYE TECHNOLOGIES PRIVATE LIMITED
& ANR.Defendants

Through: Ms. Shruti Raina, Mr. Lakshay Kumar
& Ms. Yashita Singh, Advocates for
D-1.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TEJAS KARIA

ORDER
12.11.2025

%

IA No.24835/2025

1. Defendant No. 1 has filed the present Application under Section 94(e) read with Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 (“CPC”) seeking appropriate directions against the Plaintiff from issuing harassing emails to the clients of Defendant No. 1 until the disposal of IA No. 18564/2025.
2. Issue Notice.
3. The learned Counsel for the Plaintiff accepts Notice.
4. The learned Senior Counsel for the Plaintiff, on instructions, submits that the Plaintiff shall discontinue writing any further emails to customers of Defendant No. 1 during the pendency of IA No. 18564/2025.
5. Let Reply to this Application be filed within two weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within one week thereafter.



6. The learned Senior Counsel for the Plaintiff seeks liberty to implead any party found infringing the Plaintiff's Suit Patent. The Plaintiff always has the said right, hence, there is no need to grant any such liberty to the Plaintiff.

7. List on 10.12.2025.

IA No. 18564/2025

8. This is an Application under Order XXXIX Rules 1 and 2 read with Section 151 of the CPC.

9. Both Parties are directed to file their respective Written Submissions along with the case laws on which they wish to rely upon within a period of two weeks.

10. List for hearing on 10.12.2025.

TEJAS KARIA, J

NOVEMBER 12, 2025

'gsr'