



\$~20

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 784/2025**
NAYAN INDIA SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGIES PVT.
LTD.Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Nishant Rai, Adv.
(M- 991051250)

versus

COVERT EYE TECHNOLOGIES PRIVATE LIMITED &
ANR.Defendant

Through: Mr. Lakshay Kumar, Adv.
for D-1.

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL), SUDHIR KUMAR
SIROHI (DHJS)

% **ORDER**
28.11.2025

List the matter before the Hon'ble Court on the date already
fixed i.e. **10.12.2025**.

IA No. 29813/2025 (u/o 8 Rule 1 r/w Section 5 of the Limitation
Act for condonation of delay in filing the written statement)

Issue notice. Accepted.

Ld. counsel for the plaintiff submits that the application may
be allowed, subject to heavy costs. In view of the submissions made
in the application, the application is allowed, subject to costs of Rs.
5,000/- to be paid within a week to the plaintiff. The written
statement shall come on record after the payment of costs and the
time to file the replication shall reckon only after the payment of
costs.

SUDHIR KUMAR SIROHI (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
NOVEMBER 28, 2025/jr

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)