



\$~26

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 784/2025**

NAYAN INDIA SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGIES PVT.

LTD.Plaintiff

Through: **Ms. Anju Agarwal & Mr.
Nishant Rai, Advs.**

versus

**COVERT EYE TECHNOLOGIES PRIVATE LIMITED &
ANR.Defendant**

Through: **Mr. Lakshay Kumar, Adv.
for D-1.**

**CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL), SUDHIR KUMAR
SIROHI (DHJS)**

% **ORDER
21.01.2026**

List the matter before the Hon'ble Court on the date already
fixed i.e. **04.02.2026**.

**IA No. 1634/2026 (u/s 151 CPC seeking change of Authorized
Signatory of the plaintiff/applicant in the present suit)**

Issue notice. Accepted. Not opposed. Ld. counsel for the
plaintiff submits that she has filed the Board Resolution alongwith
the replication and the replication is under objection. Photocopy of
the board resolution has been produced by ld. counsel for the
plaintiff, same be taken on record and in view of the Board
Resolution, the submissions made in the application, the application
is allowed and Mr. Gurjeet Singh is appointed as AR of the plaintiff.

IA No. 1639/2026 (u/o XI Rule 1(1)(c)(ii) of CCA r/w Section 151



CPC seeking leave of the Hon'ble Court to file videos on a storage device)

Issue notice. Accepted.

Ld. counsel for the defendant seeks time to file the reply. Same be filed within a week, thereafter rejoinder, if any be filed in due course.

At the joint request of the parties, list the said IA before the Hon'ble Court on **04.02.2026**.

IA No. 1640/2026 (u/s 148 & 151 r/w Chapter VII Rule 5 of Delhi High Court (Original Side Rules) for seeking condonation of delay in filing replication to the written statement filed by defendant no. 1 alongwith affidavit of admission/denial)

Issue notice. Accepted.

Ld. counsel for the defendant no.1 submitted that the application may be allowed, subject to the costs and the documents which are part of IA No. 1639/2026 may not form part of record until the said IA is decided. Ld. counsel for the plaintiff also does not have any objection in these submissions, therefore the delay in filing the replication is condoned, subject to the costs of Rs. 3,000/- to be payable to the opposite party within a week and the documents mentioned in IA No. 1639/2026 will not form part of replication and will not be taken on record, if they have been filed with the replication until and unless the IA No. 1639/2026 is decided accordingly.

**SUDHIR KUMAR SIROHI (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JANUARY 21, 2026/jr

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)