



\$~9

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

CS(COMM) 784/2025

**NAYAN INDIA SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGIES PVT.
LTD.**

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Manisha Singh, Mr.
Abhai Pandey, Mr. Nishant
Rai & Ms. Shivani Singh,
Adv. (through VC)

versus

**COVERT EYE TECHNOLOGIES PRIVATE LIMITED &
ANR.**

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Lakshay Kumar, Adv.
for D-1.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL), SUDHIR KUMAR
SIROHI (DHJS)**

ORDER

%

21.04.2026

List the matter for further proceedings on **11.09.2026**.

**IA No. 9843/2026 (u/O I Rule 10(2) r/w Section 151 CPC seeking
impleadment of necessary & proper parties)**

Ld. counsel for the plaintiff submits that at this stage, the notice may not be issued as she has filed an application for additional documents but the same has not been listed yet. On request of ld. counsel for the plaintiff as the present IA as per her submissions is linked with the IA for additional documents, the present IA be listed by the registry before the Hon'ble Court on the date already fixed i.e. **25.04.2026**.

Ld. counsel for the defendant submits that he reserves his right to object the present IA as well as the IA for additional documents.

**SUDHIR KUMAR SIROHI (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

APRIL 21, 2026/jr

Click here to check corrigendum, if any